MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

RESOLVES, 1955

Chapter 173

RESOLVE, Appropriating Monies for the Purchase of "Voter's Manual."

Purchase of "Voter's Manual"; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to the Department of Education the sum of \$550 for the purchase and distribution of 4,000 copies of "Voter's Manual", prepared by League of Women Voters; and be it further

Resolved: That the Commissioner of Education shall distribute the manual to schools and libraries.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 174

RESOLVE, for a Recess Commission to Erect a Suitable Memorial for Honorable Percival P. Baxter of Portland.

Special Recess Commission for Memorial to Hon. Percival P. Baxter. Resolved: That a Special Recess Commission, composed of 2 members of the Senate to be appointed by the President of the Senate and 3 members of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House and 2 citizens to be appointed by the Governor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to erect a suitable memorial in appreciation by the People of the State of Maine for the service and altruistic generosity of Honorable Percival P. Baxter of Portland to the People of the State of Maine; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$17,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve and the Commission is hereby authorized to receive and use such contributions and funds that may become available from other sources; and be it further

Resolved: That all members of the Commission shall be entitled to their actual expenses for their services when engaged in the official business of the Commission; and be it further

Resolved: That the Commission shall, at the next regular or special session of the Legislature, make a written report of its accomplishments; and be it further

Resolved: That the plans and specifications for such memorial, and all expenditures proposed for the erection and dedication thereof, shall be subject to the approval of the Governor and Council.